

**No. 08-56320**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL, et al.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**ROMAN STEARNS, et al.,**

Defendants-Appellees.

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California, Case No. CV-05-6242-SJO  
The Honorable James Otero, United States District Judge*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND  
UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA, LAS VEGAS, IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

F. Andrew Hessick  
James Weinstein  
1100 S. McAllister Avenue  
Tempe, AZ 85287-7906  
Phone: (480) 965-7553  
Fax: (480) 965-2427

*Attorneys for Amici Curaie*  
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE WIDESPREAD USE OF DECISIONS BASED ON CONTENT IN ADMISSIONS TO PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES IS NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE .....	3
A. Content-Based Evaluations Are Commonplace In The Admissions Process At Public Universities .....	3
B. Content-Based Distinctions In Admissions Are Necessary To Fulfill Public Universities' Educational Missions .....	8
C. Even If Strict Scrutiny Applied, Public Universities' Consideration Of Content Of Classes Would Be Constitutional .....	15
II. APPELLANTS' POSITION WOULD HAVE HARMFUL IMPLICATIONS IN OTHER ASPECTS OF PUBLIC HIGHER EDUCATION.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	9, 10
<i>Brown v. Li</i> , 308 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Eu v. S.F. County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	passim
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	10, 11
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	9, 10
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009).....	20
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	8
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	16
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	17
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>Univ. of Pa. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	11
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	16
